reinsurance contract (indemnity based) with an effective date of December 31, 2016. The impact has cur-
rently not been reflected in the SCR calculations.

140 Annual Report SRLEV NV 2016
Financial statements

7.5.3.4. Sensitivities

The value of the Life insurance portfolio is sensitive to changes in the underwriting parameters used for
calculating the market value of liabilities. In order to obtain information on these sensitivities, the effects
of changes in mortality rates, surrender rates (including conversions to non-contributory policies) and
expense assumptions, including inflation, are calculated separately. In these calculations only the policies
which are negatively affected by these sensitivities are taken into account.

The key sensitivities of IFRS equity to changes in the underwriting parameters are the sensitivities to
longevity risk and expenses. Due to the long term nature of the Life insurance portfolio these sensitivities
are very sensitive for interest rate movements. Compared to last year the sensitivity to changes in surrender
rates decreased significantly due to market and portfolio developments.

Sensitivity solvency as a result of changes in technical parameters
Net result Shareholders' equity

In € millions 2016 2015 2016 2015

Impact of sensitivities:

- 50% increase in surrender rates (including non-
contributory continuation) -92 -167 -92 -167

- 15% higher mortality rates (mortality risk) -173 -179 -173 -179

- 20% lower mortality rates (longevity risk) -729 -807 -729 -807

- 10% increase in expenses assumptions + 1% increase
in inflation -456 -487 -456 -487

Changes in these underwriting parameters have an immediate effect on the IFRS-result of SRLEV due to the
outcome of the Liability Adequacy Test (LAT).

7.6. Market risk

7.6.1. Risks

Market risks can potentially have a substantial financial impact on the value of the assets and liabilities of
the insurance business. Unfavorable changes in the market have an impact on SRLEV's earnings and/or
own funds. To manage the mismatch between the assets and liabilities an ALM (Asset and Liability
Management)-framework is in place. This framework is designed to bring about an investment strategy that
optimizes the relationship between risks and returns. The framework also ensures that SRLEV's operations

[…]

Interest rates +0,5% -104 44 -104 33

Credit spreads Corporate Bonds +0.5% -64 -48 -64 -48

Credit spreads Sovereign Bonds +0.5% -711 -945 -711 -945

7.6.5. Equity risk

Equity risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or volatility
of the market prices of equities, respectively. The equity and similar investments of the insurance business
amounted to € 1,689 million at year-end 2016 (2015: € 1,680 million).

The IFRS-based equities classification also includes participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities. The ALM policy and the market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk under
Solvency II and the economic approach (“look through”). SRLEV periodically examines the impact of
changes in the equity markets on the result and on own funds. Scenario analyses are used for this purpose,
in line with the situation applying in the case of interest rate risk.

The table below shows the results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation. Upward effects of
shares are processed in the revaluation reserve and do not impact earnings.

Sensitivity of insurance business to equity prices
Result Own funds

In € millions 2016 2015 2016 2015

Equities +10% - - 59 80

Equities -10% -34 -84 -59 -80

145Annual Report SRLEV NV 2016
Financial statements

An increase of the value of equities goes through the revaluation reserve in the shareholders' equity and
does not influence the net result. A decrease does influence the net result in case of an impairment (for the
accounting policies on impairments see Section 6.1.5 Accounting policies for the statement of financial
position).

7.6.6. Property risk

Property risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of real estate.

The property and similar investments of the insurance business amounted to € 274 million at year-end 2016
(2015: € 259 million).

SRLEV periodically examines the potential impact of changes in the property markets on the net result and
on shareholders' equity based on scenario analyses in line with the situation applying in the case of interest
rate risk. The table below shows the indicative results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation.

Sensitivity of insurance business to property prices
Result Own funds

In € millions 2016 2015 2016 2015

Property +10% 21 25 21 19

Property -10% -21 -25 21 -19

7.6.7. Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of exchange rates. The currency risk of SRLEV is caused by a combination of investments and
liabilities in foreign currencies that are not perfectly matched.

With respect to fixed-income investments, SRLEV's policy is to permit only a very limited currency risk.
Given this, the currency risk on fixed-income investments denominated in foreign currency is, in principle,
hedged with currency swaps.

Currency risk also arises in relation to the equity investments of SRLEV. This currency risk, after netting